resulting from an increase in actual and expected cash flows on the underlying covered assets, leading to lower than
expected reimbursements from the FDIC. Lower cost demand, savings, and money market ("transaction") deposits
increased $209.5 million, or 8.7%, while time deposits decreased $101.1 million, or 7.4%, as we continued to focus
our deposit base on clients who were interested in market-rate time deposits and in developing a long-term banking
relationship.

Investment Securities

Available-for-sale

Total investment securities available-for-sale were $1.2 billion at September 30, 2015, compared to $1.5 billion at
December 31, 2014, a decrease of $234.9 million, or 15.9%. During the nine months ended September 30, 2015,
maturities and pay downs of available-for-sale securities totaled $242.1 million. There were no purchases of
available-for-sale securities during the nine months ended September 30, 2015. Available-for-sale securities acquired
from the Pine River acquisition totaled $31.9 million at the date of acquisition. Shortly after the acquisition date, the
Company sold $29.8 million of the acquired securities and recorded no gain or loss. Our available-for-sale investment
securities portfolio is summarized as follows for the periods indicated:

September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014
Weighted Weighted

Amortized Fair Percent of average Amortized Fair Percent of average
cost value portfolio yield cost value portfolio yield

Mortgage-backed
securities (“MBS”):
Residential
mortgage
pass-through
securities issued
or guaranteed by
U.S. Government
agencies
or sponsored
enterprises $ 327,281 $ 336,372 27.03 %  2.16%  $ 395,244 $ 404,215 27.33 %  2.11 %
Other residential
MBS issued or
guaranteed by
U.S. Government
agencies or
sponsored
enterprises 911,902 905,357 72.77 %  1.74%  1,088,834 1,074,580 72.64 %  1.75 %

Edgar Filing: National Bank Holdings Corp - Form 10-Q

112

Other securities 2,538 2,538 0.20 %  1.87%  419 419 0.03 %  0.00 %
Total investment
securities
available-for-sale $ 1,241,721 $ 1,244,267 100.00%  1.85%  $ 1,484,497 $ 1,479,214 100.00%  1.85 %

As of September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, generally the entire available-for-sale investment portfolio was
backed by mortgages. The residential mortgage pass-through securities portfolio is comprised of both fixed rate and
adjustable rate Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (“FHLMC”), Federal National Mortgage Association
(“FNMA”) and Government National Mortgage Association (“GNMA”) securities. The other mortgage-backed securities
are comprised of securities backed by FHLMC, FNMA and GNMA securities.

At September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, adjustable rate securities comprised 7.5% and 7.4%, respectively, of